of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force), and pursuant to the recommendation of 
the Audit Committee, the Company hereby ratifies the 
remuneration of Rs.5,40,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Forty 
Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out-of-pocket 
expenses at actuals, if any, payable to M/s. S. R. Bhargave 
& Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No.: 000218), 
who have been appointed by the Board of Directors on 
the recommendation of Audit Committee, as the Cost

[...]

of Directors has approved the appointment of M/s S R Bhargave 
& Co.(Firm Registration No. 000218) Cost Accountants, 
Pune, as the Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct audit 
of cost records maintained by the Company for the Financial 
Year ending March 31, 2026, at a remuneration not exceeding 
Rs.5,40,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Forty Thousand only) plus 
applicable taxes and reimbursement of expenses at actuals and 
out-of-pocket expenses as may be incurred by the Cost Auditors. 
The turnover subject to Cost Audit is Rs.4,127.49 Crore in the 
segments viz. revenue from Road and RMC Projects.

[...]

withholding tax etc.

•	� The Company has sold its entire 90% stake held in 
ABL – Indira Projects JV LLP vide Share Purchase 
Agreement executed with Indira Projects & 
Development (Tamil Nadu) Private Limited and LLP 
for a total consideration of Rs.5,44,50,099/- (Rupees 
Five Crore Forty-four Lakh Fifty Thousand Ninety-
Nine only) in September 2024.

•	� The Company has entered into Share Purchase 
Agreement to acquire, 100% of investments held by 
Macquarie SBI Infrastructure Investments Pte Limited 
and SBI Macquarie Infrastructure Trust (“Investors”) 
in Ashoka Concessions Ltd.